

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CONVERDYN,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 1:14-cv-1012 (RBW)
	)	
ERNEST J. MONIZ and UNITED	)	
STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
Introduction.....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND ....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
A. DOE’s Authority to Transfer Uranium Under the Atomic Energy Act	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
B. The Energy Policy Act of 1992 and the USEC Privatization Act of 1996	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	5
A. DOE’s Policy for Management of its Inventory of Excess Uranium.....	5
B. Secretarial Determinations to Authorize Uranium Transfers Following the 2008 Policy and Plan .....	7
C. The 2013 Inventory Management Plan .....	9
D. The 2014 Secretarial Determination Regarding Uranium Transfers.....	10
F. The Uranium Market.....	11
G. The Prices at Which DOE Transfers Uranium.....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	13
ARGUMENT .....	13
A. Standard of Review Under the Administrative Procedure Act.....	13
B. The Secretary Rationally Determined that the Transfer of up to 2,705 MTU Per Year from 2014 to 2016 Would Not Have an “Adverse Material Impact” on the Domestic Uranium Industry. ....	15
1. The Meaning of “Material”.....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
2. The Secretary’s Determination is Rational .....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
3. The Court’s Critique of DOE’s Analysis.....	20
i. Answering the Right Question.....	20

ii. DOE Considered The Issues Raised in ConverDyn’s Submissions.	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
4. Response to ConverDyn’s Summary Judgment Arguments	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
C. The Secretary Has Authority, both Under the Atomic Energy Act and the Privatization Act, to Transfer Uranium Hexafluoride.	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
D. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Challenge the Department of Energy’s Determination of What Price to Charge for the Uranium it Transfers.	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
E. The Department of Energy Has in the Past Received, and Will Continue to Receive, “Fair Market Value” for the Uranium Transferred.	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
E. The Department’s July 2013 Excess Uranium Inventory Management Plan is Lawful.	34
1. The Excess Uranium Inventory Management Plan is an Agency Policy Statement, Not a Legislative Rule, and Hence Is Exempt from the Notice and Comment Requirements of 5 U.S.C. § 553.	34
2. The Excess Uranium Inventory Management Plan Is Reasonable	37
CONCLUSION	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>Aimes Publications, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 1988 WL 19618 (D.D.C. Feb. 23, 1988) .....	37
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	32
<i>Am. Tort Reform Ass'n v. OSHA</i> , 738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	35
<i>Amer. Trucking Ass'ns v. ICC</i> , 747 F.2d 787 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	37
<i>Amgen Inc. v. F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd.</i> , 580 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	21, 24
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) .....	32
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	14, 33
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc., v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974) .....	14
<i>Catawba County, N.C., v. EPA.</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	35
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	26
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	13
<i>Clipper Cruise Line, Inc. v. United States</i> , 855 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1994) .....	36

*Cuyahoga Metro. Hous. Auth. v. United States*,  
65 Fed. Cl. 534 (Fed. Cl. 2005) ..... 16

*Diplomat Lakewood Inc. v. Harris*,  
613 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 14

*Doebereiner v. Sohio Oil Co.*,  
893 F.2d 1275 (11th Cir. 1990) ..... 16

*Glass Packaging Inst. v. Regan*,  
737 F.2d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 32

*Hilling v. Rumsfeld*,  
381 F.3d 1028 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 16

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 16

*Huffman v. Western Nuclear, Inc.*,  
486 U.S. 663 (1988)..... 2

*Independent Bankers Ass'n of America v. Federal Home Loan Bank Board*,  
557 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C. 1982)..... 34

*Kisser v. Cisneros*,  
14 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 14

*Kungys v. United States*,  
485 U.S. 759 ..... 16

*Lance v. Coffman*,  
549 U.S. 437 (2007)..... 31

*Lexmark International Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)..... 31, 32

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 31

*Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council*,  
490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 14

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak*,  
132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012)..... 32

*Morton v. Mancari*,  
417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 30

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 14, 20

*Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 30

*Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Sec'y of Labor*,  
589 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 34

*Nat'l Tel. Coop. Ass'n v. FCC*,  
563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 14

*Newspaper Association of America v. Postal Regulatory Commission*,  
734 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 14, 26

*Office of Communication of the United Church of Christ v. FCC*,  
826 F.2d 101 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 37

*Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. FPC*,  
506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 34, 36

*Panhandle Producers & Royalty Owners Ass'n v. Econ. Regulatory Admin.*,  
822 F.2d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 35

*Pennsylvania v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
684 F. Supp. 2d 564 (M.D. Pa. 2010)..... 2

*Posadas v. Nat'l City Bank of New York*,  
296 U.S. 497 (1936)..... 30

*Public Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA*,  
374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 14

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,  
323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 26

*Southern Pacific Transp. Co. v. ICC*,  
871 F.2d 838 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 14

*Syncor Int'l Corp. v. Shalala*,  
127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 34

*Tax Analysts & Advocates v. Blumenthal*,  
566 F.2d 130 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 32

*Tex. State Teachers Ass'n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
489 U.S. 782 (1989)..... 16

*Traynor v. Turnage*,  
485 U.S. 535 (1988)..... 30

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 26

*Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. Sec'y of the Navy*,  
843 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 34

*Williams v. Port Authority of New York and New Jersey*,  
175 N.J. 82 (2003) ..... 16

**STATUTORY LAW**

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 34, 36

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) ..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 2012(c) ..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 2013..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 2014..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 2073(a) ..... 3, 29

42 U.S.C. § 2093(a) ..... 3, 29

42 U.S.C. § 2201(g) ..... 3, 29

42 U.S.C. § 2297..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 2297b..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 2297h..... 4,

42 U.S.C. § 2297h-1(a)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 2297h-10 ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 5801 et seq..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 5814(c) ..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 5841(f)..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 7101, et seq..... 3
